

No. 10-174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER CO., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CONNECTICUT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

ANDREW G. McBRIDE
MEGAN L. BROWN*
BRENDAN T. CARR
EMILY F. SCHLEICHER
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
mbrown@wileyrein.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. THE RESULT BELOW ENCOURAGES THE ARTICLE I AND II BRANCHES TO ABDICATE RESPONSIBILITY AND UNDERMINES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS.	4
II. THIS DISPUTE OVER GLOBAL WARMING IS NOT A “CASE OR CONTROVERSY” WITHIN THE MEANING OF ARTICLE III.	9
A. The “Case or Controversy” Limitation on Judicial Action Is Indispensible to the Separation of Powers.	9
B. The Decision Below Misapplies The “Causation” Aspect Of Standing, A Crucial Limitation On Article III Power.	10

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. A REQUEST FOR JUDICIALLY-CREATED EMISSIONS CAPS PRESENTS A NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION.	16
A. This Case Demands Judicial Action Unguided By Any Standard or Rule.	17
B. The Panel Trivializes The Significant, Intended Consequences Of This Case.	20
IV. THIS IS THE APPROPRIATE TIME AND VEHICLE FOR THE COURT TO ADDRESS THESE QUESTIONS.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	9, 11, 12
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	6, 16, 20
<i>California v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06- 05755, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007)	5
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	7
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Services, Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009)	6, 20
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines v. Waterman S. S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	5
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	19
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA et al.</i> , No. 05-436 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 30, 2007), rev'd, 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009), vacated on grant of reh'g en banc, 598 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2010), appeal dismissed, No. 07-60756, 2010 WL 2136658 (5th Cir. May 28, 2010)	4, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Conn v. City of Reno</i> , 591 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)	10
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	11-12
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	22
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979)	17
<i>Habecker v. Town of Estes Park, Colo.</i> , 518 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Hancock v. Commissioner of Education</i> , 443 Mass. 428 (Ma. 2005)	7
<i>Japan Whaling Association v. America Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	16
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10, 11
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	5
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	9
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), appeal docketed, No. 09-17490 (9th Cir. 2010)	4-5, 23
<i>North Carolina v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , No. 09-1623, 2010 WL 2891572 (4th Cir. July 26, 2010)	19, 20
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	19
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	9
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	12, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)	10, 11
<i>Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	19
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	8
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	19
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	5, 12, 14
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	9

CONSTITUTION AND REGULATIONS

Control of Emissions from New Highway Vehicles, 68 Fed. Reg. 52,922 (Sept. 3, 2003) ...	5-6
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	9

Cited Authorities

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Kristen H. Engel, <i>Harmonizing Regulatory and Litigation Approaches to Climate Change Mitigation: Incorporating Tradable Emissions Offsets into Common Law Remedies</i> , 155 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1563 (2007)	8
Randall S. Abate, <i>Automobile Emissions and Climate Change Impacts: Employing Public Nuisance Doctrine as Part of a “Global Warming Solution” in California</i> , 40 Conn. L. Rev. 591, 626-27 (2008)	21
